

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 382 of 2025

Amit Kumar Tiwary Appellant
Versus
1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Sushmita Sagar Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Vikash Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Sardhu Mahto, A.P.P.

02/16.07.2025 Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that he has performed court marriage with the Respondent No.2-Informant of this case and he has been falsely implicated by the Respondent No.2-Informant. It is submitted that earlier also the Informant has instituted Sonari P.S. Case No.141 of 2023 for the offences under Sections 498 A/ 504/ 506/ 34 of I.P.C. and Section 3/4 of Dowry Prohibition Act and Section 3(1) (r) of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribe (Prevention of Atrocities) Act.

2. Issue Notice upon Respondent No. 2.

3. Learned A.P.P is directed to get served the Notice upon Respondent No.2 through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station and shall file affidavit regarding service of Notice.

4. Learned A.P.P. is also directed to produce neatly typed copy of the Case Diary.

5. Put up this case on 21st August, 2025 and till then no coercive step shall be taken against the Appellant in connection with Adityapur P.S. Case No. 57 of 2024, pending in the Court of learned District and Additional Sessions Judge-I, Seraikela.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

s.m.